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Linda
Mrs. Green
Mr. Green

receptionist

Useful words and phrases

1. cosmetics n. ot Ja

2. superstore n. g

3. souvenirs n. A e

4. fair n. £

5. elevator n. W4

6. boutique n. K o JE

7. lingerie n. AR

8. stall n. FlL, 4F, ERHS
9. supermarket n. AT

10. store n. B JE

11. escalator / moving staircase n. BA

12. establish v. #HI, RE
13. large-scale adj. KA

14. mansion n. LR, KA
15. the cashier’s AR AL

16. E-commerce LASNCE
17. household supplies K E RN




18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
217.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.

51

free mobile phone battery charging
traditional shopping way
free delivery

lift lobby

handbags & accessories
window shopper

clock & eyewear

store layout

general enquiry

specialty shop

pedestrian street

cyber ordering

digital products

Beijing specialties

VIP center

free alteration

men’s suits

free parking

shopping mania
commercial centre
information center, service desk,reception desk
group buying/ group purchase
men’s casual wear
department store

gold & jewelry

return and exchange

China Time-honored Brand
women’s luxury wear
public phone

fan store

camera & video equipment
bargain seeker

public announcement

. shopping guide
52.
53
54.

tobaccos, liquor & tea
shopping centre
free gift packing

Scene One

In the Wangfujing Street
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55. knitted underwear 447 R R

56. electric appliance XAEE

57. shopping mall LEAME ) P s

58. long-established shop EE

59. shopping plaza L e

60. sensible shopper R

61. office supplies VIR

62. flea market HEZ-T

63. lost and found office (B ) Kkt
64. come into being M, =%

65. daily necessities HRAd, £FLER

Useful expressions

1. Beijing Department store is divided into north wing and south wing.

2. Thank you. You’re so helpful.

3. The Wangfujing area is in the heart of Beijing, next to the Forbidden City, and Tian’anmen
Square.

4. Since Dong’an Market wés established in 1903, the Wangfujing Street has become a
commercial centre in Beijing.

5. Please go ahead and take the escalator.

6. Wangfujing Street is famous for the long-established shops such as the silks of Ruifuxiang,
the scissors of Wangmazi, the roast ducks of Quanjude, the shoes of Neiliansheng and
Buyingzhai, and so on.

7. What time do you open / close tomorrow?

8. The main shops in the Wangfujing Street are Oriental Plaza, Beijing Department Store,
Foreign Language Bookstore, Danyao Building, Gongmei Building, Wangfu Women
Department Store, Moslem Building, Xin Dong An Plaza, etc..

9. There are more than 200 shops on the 810 meter-long Pedestrian Street from Nankou of
Wangfujing to Goldfish Kou.

10. Does the elevator stop on the fourth floor?

11. Founded in 1955, Beijing Department Store is the first large-scale shopping mall in

Beijing after New China was established in 1949.

12. The street came into being in the Yuan Dynasty more than 700 years ago. In the Ming
Dynasty, one of the emperors built 10 mansions for his 10 brothers in this street, and the
street was then named Shiwangfu, meaning mansions for 10 imperial brothers. In 1915,
the government renamed the street as Wangfujing Street, for there is a sweet-water well

on the south part of the street.
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Scene One  In the Wangfujing Street

Is there any public telephone here?

Wangfujing Street is congested with large shops, hotels, specialty shops and famous
long-established shops. It is the sister street of Champs-Elysees in France.

Beijing Department Store has made itself known as the place to easily find daily
necessities as well as a place the customer can trust.

I’ve long heard of it.

At present, there are five major commercial areas such as Wangfujing area, Xidan
commercial area, Dashilanr commercial area, Longfusi commercial area and
Chaoyangmenwai commercial area in Beijing.

Where can I buy children’s wear?

In English, the words Wangfujing means the Well of the Prince’s Mansion.

Seeing for oneself is better than hearing from others.

May I get a shopping guide here?

The Wangfujing Street is well known all over China for its comprehensiveness, fashion,
high quality and sophisticated cultural activities.

Beijing Department Store was reopened to the public on August 28, 1999 after a five-
month-long massive refurbishment.

The toilet is around that corner next to the cashier’s.

After New China was established, the Wangfujing area gradually became the city’s
landmark commercial centre.

Beijing Department Store has a favorable reputation due to its top-notch service and
more than 2 000 brands in over 70 000 varieties of goods. .
Excuse me, where is the reception desk?

We offer free mobile phone battery charging service. You can charge your mobile phone
here.

Thanks for stopping by, sir.

We open from 10 a.m. to 10 p.m..




 Store layout |

North Wing
- 8F | Cinema
7F | Restaurant
Household Supplies
, Electric Appliances
6F | Office Supplies
Camera & Video Equipment
ol G Digital Products
South Wing
Sportswear
SF Children’s Wear and Products SF Sports Equipment
Children’s Toys | Out-door Goods
Casual wear
Men'’s Suits
ar Men’s Leather Goods 4F Men’s Casual Wear
: Men’s Shoes Men’s Accessories
Out-door Goods
Finersic Young Fashion Wear
oF Knitted and Cotton Goods | Women s LKy e
Accessories
, Women’s Luxury Wear
2F | Women’s Shoes 2F Women s Handbag
Accessories
Fashion Watches
Cosmetics Luxury
Luxury Jewelry
IF | Gold & Jewelry IF | Luxury Watches
Women’s Shoes Women’s Handbag
Fabric Shoes STARBUCKS
Food & Beverages
B1 | Supermarket
e b
RN LR B RAR Beijing Specialties
Beijing Department Store
B2 | Food & Beverages

(Reference: Layout of Beijing Department Store)




Scene One In the Wangfujing Street _

Please finish the following tasks according to the given words, phrases, expressions and

scene description.

Find out the words and phrases related to shopping place.

Find out the words and phrases related to shopping way.

Find out the words and phrases related to categories of goods.

Find out the words and phrases related to shopping mall facilities.

Find out the words and phrases related to services in the shopping places.

Find out the words and phrases related to consumer type.

“Team work 3

Find out the sentences talking about history of Wangfujing Street.

Find out the sentences talking about current situation of Wangfujing Street.

Find out the sentences talking about history of Beijing Department Store.

Find out the sentences talking about the current situation of Beijing Department Store.

Find out the sentences that may happen between customers and salespersons.

Make a conversation according to the given scene description, words and expressions.

Team work 4

Role Play: Act out the above conversation.




¥, © Team work record

The members of team

Number Name

The task of every
member

role

 Useful words collected

Useful expressions collected




Scene One In the Wangfujing Street '

Team Fruit (Conversation made according to the scene description)




j&
QEvaluation

The evaluation from teacher

The evaluation from other teams

The evaluation from the member of your team

The evaluation from yourself

10
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